

No. M2019-01926-COA-R3-CV

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE

AT NASHVILLE

---

ELIJAH “LIJ” SHAW and PATRICIA “PAT” RAYNOR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

The METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND

DAVIDSON COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

*Rule 3(a) Appeal as of Right from the Final Judgment of the*

*Chancery Court for Davidson County, Tennessee,*

*Twentieth Judicial District at Nashville, No. 17-1299-II*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS LIJ SHAW & PAT RAYNOR**

---

Braden H. Boucek

BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE

P.O. Box 198646

Nashville, TN 37219

(615) 383-6431

[braden@beacontn.org](mailto:braden@beacontn.org)

BPR No. 021399

Paul V. Avelar

Keith E. Diggs

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

398 S. Mill Ave. #301

Tempe, AZ 85281

(480) 557-8300

[pavelar@ij.org](mailto:pavelar@ij.org); [kdiggs@ij.org](mailto:kdiggs@ij.org)

*Pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Lij Shaw & Pat Raynor*

Document received by the TN Court of Appeals.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

    I. Nature of the Case..... 10

    II. Course of Proceedings..... 11

    III. Disposition in the Court Below ..... 15

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 16

ARGUMENT.....21

    I. The Chancellor Erred in Disregarding Every Fact Tending to Show the Client Prohibition’s Irrationality As Applied to the Homeowners.....22

        A. Under Tennessee Rational Basis Review, Facts Are Critical. 23

            1. Tennessee Rational Basis Cases Routinely Cite the Facts. 24

            2. Tennessee Courts Do Not Hypothesize Interests on the Government’s Behalf. ....27

            3. Legislative Classifications in Tennessee Require a Real and Substantial Interest that Is Germane to the Law’s Purpose. ....29

            4. Tennessee Laws May Not Be Oppressive in Their Application.....33

B. Even Under the Federal Rational Basis Standard, Facts Matter.....	37
C. The Chancellor Disregarded Critical Undisputed Facts Establishing the Client Prohibition’s Irrationality As Applied to the Homeowners.....	41
1. In This Case, Metro Concedes There Is No Evidence that Applying the Client Prohibition to the Homeowners Serves Any of Metro’s Interests.....	41
2. The Chancellor’s Opinion Fails to Discuss Any of the Evidence that the Homeowners’ Clients Would Have No Impact on Homeowners’ Neighborhoods.....	44
II. The Chancellor Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Metro on the Homeowners’ Equal Protection Claim.....	47
A. Owner-Occupied Short-Term Rentals.....	47
B. Specific Plans.....	49
C. Historic Home Events.....	51
D. Day Care Homes.....	52
III. The Chancellor Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Metro on the Homeowners’ Substantive Due Process Claim.....	53
A. Residential Nature of Residential Property.....	55
B. Enforcement by Metro Codes.....	57
C. Crimes by Nonresident Clients.....	58
D. Opportunities for Commercial Tenancy.....	59

E. Traffic and Parking..... 61

F. Pedestrians and Sidewalks..... 62

G. Administration of Tax and Utility Rates. .... 63

H. Access by the Disabled..... 63

I. Property Price Inflation. .... 64

J. Enforcement by HOAs. .... 65

CONCLUSION..... 66

CERTIFICATE OF E-FILING COMPLIANCE ..... 67

PROOF OF E-SERVICE..... 67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm’n of Webster Cty., W. Va.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	38
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Roane Cty. v. Parker</i> , 88 S.W.3d 916 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002).....	25, 32
<i>Bean v. Bredesen</i> , No. M2003-01665-COA-R3-CV, 2005 WL 1025767 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 2, 2005).....	60
<i>Chappelle v. Greater Baton Rouge Airport Dist.</i> , 431 U.S. 159 (1977)...	39
<i>City of Chattanooga v. Tenn. Alcoholic Beverages Comm’n</i> , 525 S.W.2d 470 (Tenn. 1975) .....	34
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	39
<i>Consol. Waste Sys. LLC v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cty.</i> , No. M2002-02582-COA-R3-CV, 2005 WL 1541860 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2005).....	passim
<i>Consumers Gasoline Stations v. City of Pulaski</i> , 292 S.W.2d 735 (Tenn. 1956).....	30, 31
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	40, 60
<i>Davidson County v. Hoover</i> , 364 S.W.2d 879 (Tenn. 1963), .....	25
<i>Demonbreun v. Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , No. M2009-00557-COA-R3-CV, 2011 WL 2416722 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 10, 2011).....	52
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	28
<i>Gann v. City of Chattanooga</i> , No. E2007-01886-COA-R3-CV, 2008 WL 4415583 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2008).....	26

*Harrison v. Schrader*, 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978)..... 23

*Howe Realty Co. v. City of Nashville*, 141 S.W.2d 904 (Tenn. 1940)..... 26

*Logan’s Supermarkets, Inc. v. Atkins*, 304 S.W.2d 628 (Tenn. 1957)..... 30

*Mayer v. City of Chicago*, 404 U.S. 189 (1971) ..... 39

*McCallen v. City of Memphis*, 786 S.W.2d 633 (Tenn. 1990) ..... 26

*Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty. v. Shacklett*, 554 S.W.2d 601  
(Tenn. 1977) ..... 30

*Mugler v. Kansas*, 123 U.S. 623 (1887) ..... 39

*Nectow v. City of Cambridge*, 277 U.S. 183 (1928) ..... 37

*Parks Props. v. Maury Cty.*, 70 S.W.3d 735 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) .. 27, 28

*Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist*, 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn.  
2000)..... 27

*Quinn v. Millsap*, 491 U.S. 95 (1989)..... 38

*Riggs v. Burson*, 941 S.W.2d 44 (Tenn. 1997)..... 43, 45, 46

*Rivergate Wine & Liquors, Inc. v. City of Goodlettsville*, 647 S.W.2d 631  
(Tenn. 1983) ..... 33, 34

*Rye v. Women’s Health Care Ctr. of Memphis, MPLLC*, 477 S.W.3d 235  
(Tenn. 2015) ..... 22

*Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of N.M.*, 353 U.S. 232 (1957) ..... 38

*Shatz v. Phillips*, 471 S.W.2d 944 (Tenn. 1971) ..... 25, 31, 32

*Sparks v. Beer Comm.*, 339 S.W.2d 23 (Tenn. 1960) ..... 34, 35

*Spencer-Sturla Co. v. City of Memphis*, 290 S.W. 608 (Tenn. 1927) 33, 35,  
53, 55

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*, 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 40, 46

*State v. Black*, 815 S.W.2d 166 (Tenn. 1991)..... 27

*State v. Greeson*, 124 S.W.2d 253 (Tenn. 1939) ..... 30

*State v. Harris*, 6 S.E.2d 854 (N.C. 1940) ..... 30

*State v. Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. Co.*, 135 S.W. 773 (Tenn. 1911)..... 29, 30

*State v. Tester*, 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994) ..... passim

*State v. Whitehead*, 43 S.W.3d 921, 926 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000) . 12, 23, 30

*Templeton v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.*, 650 S.W.2d 743 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1983)..... 30

*Tenn. Commercial Roe Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Tenn. Wildlife Res. Comm’n*, No. M2015-01944-COA-R3-CV, 2016 WL 4567198 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2016) ..... 28

*Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter*, 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)..... 25

*Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) ..... 39, 40

*The Pantry, Inc. v. City of Pigeon Forge*, 681 S.W.2d 23 (Tenn. 1984) .34, 35

*Turner v. Fouche*, 396 U.S. 346 (1970)..... 39

*TWB Architects, Inc. v. Braxton, LLC*, 578 S.W.3d 879 (Tenn. 2019).... 22

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) ..... 39

*United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938) ..... 38

*Varner v. City of Knoxville*, No. E2001-00329-COA-R3-CV, 2001 WL 1560530 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2001)..... 25, 55

*Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.*, 272 U.S. 365 (1926) ..... passim

*Williams v. Vermont*, 472 U.S. 14 (1985)..... 39

*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.*, 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 38

*Wise v. McCanless*, 191 S.W.2d 169, 172 (Tenn. 1945)..... 33, 34, 35, 36  
*Zobel v. Williams*, 457 U.S. 55 (1982) ..... 39

**Statutes**

28 C.F.R. § 36.104 ..... 64  
28 C.F.R. § 36.207 ..... 64  
42 U.S.C. § 12182 ..... 64  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-39-201 *et seq.* ..... 59  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 8-50-103 to -104 ..... 64

**Law Reviews**

Braden H. Boucek, *That’s Why I Hang My Hat in Tennessee: Alcohol and the Commerce Clause*, 2019 *Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.* 119 ..... 40

**Rules**

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 26.02..... 27  
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 56.03..... 13, 22  
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 58..... 15

**Ordinance Provisions**

Bartlett, Tenn., Zoning Ordinance art. VI, § 2 ..... 57  
Chattanooga, Tenn., Code of Ordinances § 38-2 ..... 56  
Clarksville, Tenn., Zoning Ordinance ch. 5, § 2.7 ..... 56  
Franklin, Tenn., Zoning Ordinance § 4.1.6(6) ..... 56  
Jackson, Tenn., Zoning Ordinance art. VI, § 7 ..... 57  
Johnson City, Tenn., Zoning Code art. IV, § 4.13.5..... 56  
Knoxville, Tenn., Code of Ordinances app. B, § 10.3(R)..... 56  
Memphis, Tenn., Unif. Dev. Code § 2.7.4 ..... 56  
Metro. Code § 17.16.250(D) ..... 43



Metro. Code § 17.16.250(E) ..... 65  
Murfreesboro, Tenn., Zoning Ordinance app. A, § 9(D)(2)(rr) ..... 56

**Constitutional Provisions**

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 8 ..... 12, 26, 27, 31  
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 8..... 12, 27
